

## Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on Wednesday 17 July 2013

## **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

1. Apologies for Absence		There were no apologies for absence received.
2. Declarations of Interest		There were no declarations of interest.
3. Application		Application for New Premises Licence – Iain Gordon-Smith Alcohol, Unit 14, Alfric Square, Peterborough, Cambridgeshire, PE2 7JP
3.1	Application Reference	MAU 067344
3.2	Sub-Committee Members	Councillor Thacker (Chairman) Councillor Simons Councillor Jamil
3.3	Officers	Darren Dolby, Regulatory Officer – Licensing Colin Miles, Lawyer – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer – Clerk to the Sub-Committee
3.4	Applicant	Mr Iain Gordon-Smith
3.5	Nature of Application	Application Type
		Application for new premises licence.
		Summary of Variation Application
		On the 31 May 2013 a new premises licence application was submitted to the Licensing Authority by Mr Iain Gordon-Smith. The premises was a warehouse and had never had the benefit of any type of alcohol or public entertainment licence. A 'Notice' was displayed in the newspaper on 6 June 2013, in accordance with Part 4 No. 25 of Statutory Instruments 2005 No. 42 – The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005.
		The authorisations and times applied for were as follows:
		Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises
		Monday to Sunday 11.00 to 06.00
		Hours premises are open to the public
		Not given on application form
		Representations against the application had been received from Cambridgeshire Constabulary and the Local Health Authority, in their capacity as Responsible Authorities.

		There had been no representations in support of the application.
3.6	Licensing Objective(s) under which representations were made	The Prevention of Public Safety     The Protection of Children from Harm
3.7	Parties/Representatives and witnesses present	Mr Iain Gordon-Smith (Applicant) Mr George Sugdon (Applicant's Representative) PC Grahame Robinson (Cambridgeshire Constabulary)
3.8	Pre-hearing considerations and any decisions taken by the Sub-Committee relating to ancillary matters	There were no pre-hearing considerations or decisions taken by the Sub-Committee relating to ancillary matters.
3.9	Oral representations	The Regulatory Officer addressed the Sub-Committee and advised that mediation between the Applicant and those that had made representations against the application had been successful.  It was therefore advised that a hearing was no longer required to determine the application.
3.10	Written representations and supplementary material taken into consideration	Not applicable.
3.11	Facts/Issues in dispute	Not applicable.
4. Decision		The application had been successfully mediated and therefore the Sub-Committee was no longer required to consider the application.

Chairman 1.00pm – 1.10pm